



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TONYA GRIFFIN,)
as Next Friend and Guardian *ad litem*)
for EVAN FAULKNER, a minor,) No. 143, 2018
)
Plaintiff Below,) Court Below:
Appellant,)
) Superior Court of the State of
v.) Delaware in and for New Castle
) County
)
DFS DIRECTOR LAURA MILES,)
individually and in her official capacity;) C.A. No. N16C-07-115 FWW
DFS DIRECTOR VICTORIA KELLY)
PSY.D., *individually and in her official*)
capacity; FAMILY CRISIS THERAPIST))
TRINA N. SMITH, *individually and in*)
her official capacity; JAMIE ZEBROSKI))
M.S.W., *individually and in her official*)
capacity as a Supervisor for DFS;)
CRYSTAL BRADLEY, M.S.,)
Individually and in her official capacity)
as a Senior Family Services Specialist)
for DFS; NANCY CRAIGHTON,)
individually and in her official capacity)
as a Supervisor for DFS; JAVONNE)
RICH, *individually and in her official*)
capacity;)
)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

**STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Joseph C. Handlon (ID#3952)

Wilson B. Davis (ID#5154)

Deputy Attorneys General

Delaware Department of Justice

820 N. French Street, 6th Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 577-8862

Date: July 27, 2018

*Counsel for Appellees Laura Miles,
Victoria Kelly, Trina Smith, Jaime
Zebroski, Crystal Bradley, Nancy
Craighton and Javonne Rich*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

INTRODUCTION1

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

ARGUMENT13

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT PLAINTIFF DID NOT MEET HER BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT A DFS DEFENDANT FAILED TO OBEY A MINISTERIAL DUTY13

A. QUESTION PRESENTED13

B. STANDARD OF REVIEW13

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT13

1. It Is a Plaintiff’s Burden to Identify a Defendant’s Failure to Fulfill a Duty Defined with Precision and Certainty, Containing No Discretion14

2. Plaintiff Did Not Meet Her Burden to Demonstrate that Defendants Zebroski, Bradley, and Kelly Failed to Perform a Ministerial Statutory Duty15

3. Plaintiff Mischaracterizes the Superior Court’s Holding in Order to Create a Claim of Legal Error, and the Cases She Cites Support the Superior Court’s Analysis.....18

II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ACCURATELY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD FACTS SUPPORTING A CLAIM OF GROSS NEGLIGENCE AGAINST ANY PARTICULAR DFS DEFENDANT	24
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	24
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT	24
1.	Plaintiff Did Not Meet Her Burden to Plead Facts Sufficient to Sustain a Claim that Any DFS Defendant Was Grossly Negligent	25
2.	Grossly Negligent Hiring, Retention, and Supervision are Claims Against the State that Are Barred by Sovereign Immunity	30
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S STATE CREATED DANGER CLAIM.....	32
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	32
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT	32
IV.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT WAS TIME-BARRED UNDER 10 <i>DEL. C. § 8119</i>	37
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	37
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	37
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT	37

1.	The Time of Discovery Rule Does Not Apply	38
2.	The Tolling Provisions of 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8116 Do Not Apply to the Limitations Period Set Forth in 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8119	40
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Boerger v. Heiman</i> , 965 A.2d 671 (Del. 2009)	37, 39
<i>Boland v. State</i> , 161 Misc. 2d 1019, <i>aff'd</i> , 218 A.D.2d 235 (1996).....	21
<i>Bright v. Westmoreland Co.</i> 443 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2006).....	33, 34, 35, 35
<i>Brittingham v. Town of Georgetown</i> , 113 A.3d 519 (Del. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Brooks v. Lynch</i> , 150 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016)	17, 25
<i>Brown v. Budz</i> , 398 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Brown v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990)	26
<i>Campanella v. Buczik</i> , 1996 WL 769773 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 1996).....	40
<i>Christman v. State Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 99 A.3d 226 (Del. 2014)	31
<i>Clouser v. Doherty</i> , 175 A.3d 86 (Del. 2017).....	40
<i>Cole v. Delaware League of Planned Parenthood, Inc.</i> , 530 A.2d 1119 (Del. 1987).....	37
<i>Coleman v. Pricewaterhousecoopers, LLC</i> , 854 A.2d 838 (Del. 2004).....	38
<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979).....	21
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Soc. Serv. Dep't</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Doe v. Cates</i> , 499 A.2d 1175 (Del. 1985).....	26
<i>Dollard v. Callery</i> , 2018 WL 1830938 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2018).....	29, 31
<i>Duran v. Warner</i> , 2013 WL 4483518 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013).....	31

<i>Ernst v. Child & Youth Servs. of Chester County</i> , 108 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 1997).....	23, 27
<i>Estate of Atmore</i> , 1994 WL 374312 (Del. Super. Ct. June 6, 1994)	40
<i>Fanean v. Rite Aid Corp. of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 984 A.2d 812 (Del. Super. Ct. 2009)	30, 31
[<i>Griffin</i>] for [<i>Faulkner</i>] v. <i>Budget of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 729769 (Del. Super Feb. 22, 2017)	3
[<i>Griffin</i>] for [<i>Faulkner</i>] v. <i>Budget of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5075372 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
[<i>Griffin</i>] for [<i>Faulkner</i>], 2017 WL 5149274 (Del. Super. Ct. October 31, 2017).....	4
<i>Harris v. Boreham</i> , 233 F.2d 110 (3d Cir. 1956)	31
<i>Harris v. Hospital for the Chronically Ill</i> , 2001 WL 1739190 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 27, 2001)	31
<i>Harvey v. Evans</i> , 2007 WL 701048 (E.D. Tenn 2007).....	31
<i>Hughes ex rel. Hughes v. Christiana Sch. Dist.</i> , 950 A.2d 659 (Del. 2008)	15
<i>Hurwitch v. Adams</i> , 151 A.2d 286 (Del. Super. Ct. 1959)	40
<i>J.L. v. Barnes</i> , 33 A.3d 902 (Del. Super. 2011).....	1, 32
<i>Jardel Co., Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987).....	26
<i>Jensen v. South Carolina Dept. of Social Services</i> , 377 S.E.2d 102 (S.C. Ct. App. 1988), <i>aff'd sub nom. Jensen v. Anderson County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 403 S.E.2d 615 (S.C. 1991).....	22
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999)	32
<i>Kaufman v. C.L. McCabe & Sons, Inc.</i> , 603 A.2d 831 (Del. 1992)	38

<i>Knoll v. Wright</i> , 544 A.2d 265 (Del. 1988)	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	32
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 2001 WL 112100 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 17, 2001)	23
<i>McCaffrey v. City of Wilmington</i> , 2013 WL 4852497 (Del Super. Ct. June 26, 2013), judgment vacated in part on reconsideration, 2014 WL 598030 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2014)	33
<i>McCaffrey v. City of Wilmington</i> , 133 A.3d 536 (Del. 2016).....	26, 27
<i>Meyers v. Contra Costa County Dep’t of Soc. Workers</i> , 812 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1987)	1
<i>Newmark v. Williams</i> , 588 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1991).....	1
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	13
<i>Ortega v. Sacramento County Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 74 Cal. Rptr. 713 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	23
<i>Parker v. Gadow</i> , 893 A.2d 964 (Del. 2006).....	37
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Education Loan Trust IV</i> , 87 A.3d 632 (Del. 2014).....	13
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 a.2d 176 (Del. 2009)	37
<i>Rippy v. Hattaway</i> , 270 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	5
<i>Smith v. Williams</i> , 2007 WL 2677131 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 11, 2007)	31
<i>State, Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. Yamuni</i> , 498 So. 2d 441 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986), approved sub nom. <i>Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Yamuni</i> , 529 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1988)	20, 21
<i>Sussex County v. Morris</i> , 610 A.2d 1354 (Del. 1992)	15

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XI.....31

U.S. CONST. ART. VI.....20

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....37

10 *Del. C.* § 40013, 14, 19, 20, 25

10 *Del. C.* § 8116.....37, 38, 40, 41

10 *Del. C.* § 811937, 38, 40, 41

13 *Del. C.* ch. 2525

16 *Del. C.* § 90117

16 *Del. C.* § 90218

16 *Del. C.* § 90616, 17, 18, 22, 28

81 *Del. Laws* § 616

Del. P.J.I. Civ. § 5.10 (2000)30

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 768.28 (1979).....20

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 422 (1996).....21

Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)5, 33

Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 54(b)5

Fam. Ct. R. Civ. P. 200-219.....25

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 895D (1979).....15, 26

W. Prosser, Handbook of the Law of Torts 150 (2d ed. 1955)26
